DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRIESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
300 River Place, Suite 5900	10/31/2023-11/15/2023*		
Detreit, MI 48207 (313) 393-8100 Fax:(313)393-8139	FEINLMBER 3005949964		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Scott G. Gunther, Vice President, Quality	and Regulatory Affairs		
FIRM NAME	STREEFADDRESS		
Catalent Indiana, LLC	1300 S Patterson Dr		
CILY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Bleemington, IN 47403-4828	Manufacturer		

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

## DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: OBSERVATION 1

The responsibilities and procedures applicable to the quality control unit are not fully followed.

Specifically,

We observed numerous instances in which the Quality Unit did not appropriately exercise its responsibility to ensure that drug products manufactured meet applicable good manufacturing practices and meet established specifications of identity, strength, quality, and purity as is required by A-POL-03-01-001, *Quality Manual*. The observations that follow demonstrate ways in which the Quality Unit:

- Did not always ensure that "if errors have occurred, that errors have been fully investigated" (§5.5.1);
- Did not always ensure that "validation and revalidation activities are appropriately executed and documented" (§5.5.1);
- Did not always ensure operations designed to monitor the output of manufacturing processes that may cause variability in the quality characteristics of pharmaceutical products were performed by appropriately qualified production personnel (namely, qualification of personnel performing manual visual inspection) (§7.5.1); and
- Did not always ensure that "all equipment used in the manufacturing, processing, packaging, or

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Jacob G Lutz, Investigator Rafeeq A Habeeb, Investigator Wendy G Tan, FDA Center Employee Yuan-Chia Kuo, FDA Center Employee Alan L Truong, Investigator	Jacob G (u/tz Investigativ 1950 ed by: 2002879800 8.36 500 red 1:11-15-2023 14/28/3/	date issued 11/15/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OR SOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIO	ONS	PAGE 1 of 9 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HI FOOD AND I	EALTH HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 300 River Pla		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/31/2023-11	/15/2023*
Detr∙it, MI 4	\$207	FEINIMBER 3005949964	
(313) 393-810	Fax: (313) 393-8139	00000775501	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA			
	her, Vice President, Qual:	ity and Regulatery Affair:	3
FIRM NAME		STREEFADDRESS	
Catalent Indi		1300 S Patterson Dr	
Bleemingten,	IN 47403-4828	Manufacturer	
OBSERVATIO There is a failure its components to Specifically, A. Between discussir systems nine wer 31 action identified deviation procedur indicate grid. 155 There are batches and biolo batches s	a to thoroughly review any unext to meet any of its specifications all OCT 2021 and 31 OCT 2022 ag <sup>(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)</sup> (b) (4) of all <sup>(b)(4)</sup> filling lines (b) (4) e identified as requiring new act as were initiated directly from th d as requiring checks to ensure th as do not identify a definitive root e A-SOP-21-01-054, <i>Drug Proc</i> a possible/probable root cause as deviations list a possible/probable e approximately <sup>(b)(4)</sup> batches ass pertaining to commercial drug an ogical drug products have been r span across <sup>(D)(4)</sup> project codes ((b)	A, there have been approximate failures. These failures are rej ion(s) to prevent recurrence of ese nine deviations. Six of the r he action(s) taken were effective of cause; in these cases, for maj fuct (b) (4) Program, in s (b) (4) in the oble root cause as (b) (4) ociated with these deviations, we d biological drug products. No ejected due to (b) (4) (4)	en already distributed. by 194 deviations borted across the (b) (4) ). Of these deviations, the issue. Approximately nine deviations were e. 171 of these or deviations, governing structs investigators to deviation's root cause with approximately <sup>(b) (4)</sup> commercial lots of drug failures. These , parte issued 11/15/2023
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Jacob G Lutz, Investigato Rafeeq A Habeeb, Investig Wendy G Tan, FDA Center E Yuan-Chia Kuo, FDA Center Alan L Truong, Investigat	ater jacob G mpleyee X 142037	
		INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	

a	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU	TH HUMAN GADMINISTRATION	SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 300 River Pla	e number ace, Suite 5900		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	23*
Detroit, MI 4	18207	F	EINUMBER 3005949964	
(313) 393-810	) Fax: (313)393-\$139		0000040004	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA			sterry Define	
FIRM NAME	ther, Vice President, Quality	STREEF ADDRESS	atory Allalrs	2
Catalent Indi	-	1300 S Pat		
CRY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT Bloomington,	IN 47403-4828	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT Manufactur		
actions a close of approxir	the previous FDA inspection on 12 nately 85 corrective maintenance ac 0-300-164, Drug Product Primary Program, includes the follow (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) Vial <sup>bit</sup> (b) (4) Syringe ures ches mpact	proximately 6 at failed (b) (4 MAY 2023 th ctions associat <i>Trending Repo</i> ving statistics (b) (4). Flexi	023, which was shipped 668 corrective maintenant 4) hrough 30 OCT 2023, the ted with (b) (4) ort Building A, B, and C $(b) (4) \cdot (b) (4) \cdot (b)$ Vial (b) Vial (b) Vial (c) Vial	to nce (CM) ; between the here have been . Document C - Q4FY23 (4). ringe <sup>B)(4</sup>
(b) (4) fa	CT 2023 during filling of (b) (4) ailed(b) (4) occur in real time.		t (b) (4) , approximate rs Tan and Kuo observe	
B. Since 01	NOV 2021, there have been appro	ximately 170	deviations associated w	ith particles
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Jacob G Lutz, Investigator Rafeeq A Habeeb, Investigat Wendy G Tan, FDA Center Emp Yuan-Chia Kuo, FDA Center E Alan L Truong, Investigator	l●yee	Jacobi G Ludro Processoria Stopie (5 pr. 2002/179000 Stopie (5 pr. 2002/179000 Stopie (11-15-2023) 14229/37	DATE ISSUED 11/15/2023
FORM FDA 483 (69/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBS	SERVATIONS	PAGE 3 of 9 PAGES

1	FOOD AND DRU	<b>GADIATIATIATIATIATIATI</b> ATIATIATIATIATIATIATIATIATIATIATIATIATIA		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 300 River Pla		1	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/31/2023-11/15/202	13*
Detroit, MI			FEINLMBER	
(313) 393-810	• Fax: (313)393-8139		3005949964	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU				
Scett G. Gunt	ther, Vice President, Qualit	y and Regula	atery Affairs	
Catalent Ind	iana, LLC		tterson Dr	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENF INSPECTED		
Bleemingten,	IN 47403-4828	Manufactu	rer	
approxin approxin were eff there is trending	re approximately 170 batches assoc mately 38 were identified as requiring mately 28 deviations were identifie fective. Trends are tracked in the ex- not currently a trending program for g (b) (4) failures.	ng new actior d as requiring isting process	n(s) to prevent recurrence checks to ensure the act s for trends associated wi	e of the issue; ion(s) taken th deviations;
<ul> <li>(b) (4)</li> <li>(b) (4)</li> <li>(code (b)</li> <li>was fille</li> <li>possible</li> <li>723587)</li> <li>which w</li> <li>D. Deviation</li> <li>(b) (4)</li> <li>result 13</li> <li>have a fainvestigation</li> <li>E. (b) (4)</li> <li>limited to</li> </ul>	ed <sup>(b) (4)</sup> ; lot #(b) (4) was filled (b) e scenarios by which the pest may h o did not consider nor discuss a (b) vas observed to have a (b) (4) on #730619, opened 29 JUN 2023, lot#(b) (4) failing(b) (4) 3N). The scope of this investigation ailure reported for(b) (4) ation did not identify a root cause. queries are not always ran with to, the following: iation #730619, opened 29 JUN 20 EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jacob G Lutz, Investigator Rafeeq A Habeeb, Investigat Wendy G Tan, FDA Center Emp	<pre>19935", discus 4 JUN 2023 d me, a (b) (4) (4). (b) (4) lots ave entered th (4) was opened in (b) (4) appropriate so 23, included r •r 1•yee</pre>	sses the discovery of a pe during teardown activitie was underway were rejected. When dis he (b) (4) this investigat failure (REC 723577). n response to retain samp (b) (4) (b) (4) (c) (4) (b) (4) (c) (4) (b) (4) (c) (4) (b) (4) (c) (4) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c)	est inside s of product s of product cussing tion (REC for (b) (4) <sup>(10)(4)</sup> , eles of product , reported ) known to b. This , but are not
<ul> <li>(b) (4)</li> <li>(b) (4)</li> <li>(code (b)</li> <li>was fille</li> <li>possible</li> <li>723587)</li> <li>which w</li> <li>D. Deviation</li> <li>(b) (4)</li> <li>result 13</li> <li>have a finite finite finite finite</li> <li>1. Deviation</li> <li>SEE REVERSE</li> </ul>	, Lot (b) (4) ', WO: 5519936/55 System (b) (4) (Syringe Line <sup>(0)(4)</sup> on 1 ) (4) lot #(b) (4) . At the til ed <sup>(0) (4)</sup> ; lot #(b) (4) was filled (b) e scenarios by which the pest may h ) did not consider nor discuss a (b) vas observed to have a (b) (4) on #730619, opened 29 JUN 2023, lot#(b) (4) failing(b) (4) SN). The scope of this investigation ailure reported for(b) (4) ation did not identify a root cause. queries are not always ran with to, the following: iation #730619, opened 29 JUN 20 EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jacob G Lutz, Investigator Rafeeq A Habeeb, Investigator	<pre>//9935", discus 4 JUN 2023 d me, a (b) (4) (4). (b) (4) lots ave entered th (4) was opened ir (b) (4) appropriate so 23, included r •r 1•yee mpl•yee</pre>	isses the discovery of a per- during teardown activitie was underways were rejected. When dis- he (b) (4) this investigat failure (REC 723577). In response to retain samp $\frac{(4)}{(4)}$ (b) (4) $\frac{(4)}{(4)}$ (b) (4) $\frac{(4)}{(4)}$ (b) (4) (1) (1) (1) (1) (2) $\frac{(4)}{(4)}$ (2) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (5) (4) (5) (4) (5) (4) (5) (4) (6) (4) (6) (4) (7) (6) (6) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7)	est inside s of product s of product scussing tion (REC for (b) (4) <sup>(0)(5)</sup> , eles of product , reported ) known to . This , but are not

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU	TH HUMAN SERVICE GADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 300 River Pla	e number ace, Suite 5900	DATE(S) OF INS	PECTION 2023-11/15/2023*	
Detr•it, MI 4			9964	
(313) 393-810	-\$10\$ Fax:(313)393-\$139			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	ther, Vice President, Quality		Affairs	
FIRM NAME Catalent Ind:	-	STREEF ADDRESS	n Dr	
City, state, zip code, count Bloomington,	IN 47403-4828	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Manufacturer		
<ul> <li>syringes used to produce product(h) (4) lot (b) (4) . (b) (4) queries for the lots of stoppers (b) (4) and (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c)</li></ul>				
OBSERVATIO	N 2			
	gned to prevent microbiological co	ntamination of drug	products purporting to be s	terile
	adequate validation of the aseptic p			
Specifically,				
specifically,				
<ul> <li>A. The designs of Vial Line<sup>b)(4</sup> ((b) (4) systems (b) (4) ), Vial Line<sup>b)(4</sup> (b) (4) system (b) (4), Flexible Fill Line (b) (4) system (b) (4), Syringe Line<sup>b)(4</sup> (b) (4) system (b) (4) do not allow all (b) (4) to be(b) (4) with (b) (4) (b) (4)</li> <li>(b) (4) These include, but are not limited to, the following:</li> <li>(b) (4) (Vial Line<sup>(b) (4)</sup> (b) (4) (b) (4) and<sup>(b) (4)</sup></li> </ul>				
• (	<sup>b) (4)</sup> (Vial Line <sup>(2)</sup> ): (b) (4)			
2				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Jacob G Lutz, Investigator Rafeeq A Habeeb, Investigat Wendy G Tan, FDA Center Emp Yuan-Chia Kuo, FDA Center E Alan L Truong, Investigator	l●yee	Jacob G Lutz Investigation Struct Dy: 2002079002 X 1420527	
FORM FDA 483 (69/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS PAGE 5 of	9 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 300 River Place, Suite 5900	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/31/2023-11/15/2023*
Detroit, MI 48207	FEINLMBER 3005949964
(313) 393-\$100 Fax:(313)393-\$139	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Scott G. Gunther, Vice President, Quality	
FRM NAME Catalent Indiana, LLC	STREEFADDRESS 1300 S Patterson Dr
CRY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Bloomington, IN 47403-4828	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Manufacturer
<ul> <li>((b) (4) system (b) (4)), Flexible Fill Line (b) (5) (4)), and Syringe Line ((b) (4)) plates to be transported to a central location.</li> <li>(b) (4) to form a (b) (4) and p centralized location. Airflow visualization st interventions in their entirety; only the action transport of new plates from and old plates t</li> <li>C. Written procedures designed to prevent micro be sterile during aseptic processing are not a</li> <li>1. On 31 OCT 2023, we (Investigators gowns touching (b) (4) while end of fill (b) (4) system(b) (4) (Gradient of the system) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4</li></ul>	<ul> <li>and (b) (4)</li> <li>and (b) (4)</li> <li>decontamination cycles for (4)</li> <li>cators (BIs) placed in the (b) (4) furthest away that are not (b) (4) during (b) are</li> <li>Line<sup>(6)(4)</sup> (b) (4) systems (b) (4) , Vial Line<sup>(6)(4)</sup></li> <li>Line<sup>(6)(4)</sup> (b) (4) system (b) (4), Syringe Line<sup>(6)(4)</sup> (b) (4) system (4) all require all environmental monitoring (EM)</li> <li>To do this, operators enter numerous (b) (4) proceed to pass EM plates through the (b) (4) to the studies do not include visualization of these on of changing plates is visualized, and not the to the central location.</li> <li>crobiological contamination of products purporting to adequate. For example, the following was observed:</li> <li>Tan and Kuo) observed operators' bare face/skin and le performing interventions (b) (4) start-up and at rade A) and Grade C areas in Room 820). One from his mouth (not masked) into the surrounding</li> </ul>
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Wendy G Tan, FDA Center Empl Yuan-Chia Kue, FDA Center Empl Alan L Trueng, Investigater	•r 11/15/2023 1•yee 10/2 11/15/2023 1•yee 11/2027
FORM FDA 483 (69/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 6 of 9 PAGES

		RUG ADMINISTRATION		
300 River Pla	e NUMBER Ace, Suite 5900	•	) OF INSPECTION 31/2023-11/15/202	23*
Detreit, MI 4		FEINLMBER 3005949964		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA Scott G. Gunt	LTO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Cher, Vice President, Quali	ty and Regulate	ry Affairs	
FIRM NAME Catalent Indi	ana, LLC	STREEF ADDRESS	rson Dr	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHMENFINSPECTED Manufacturer		
	vas performing.			
I in I 3. C c c	b) (4) appear stained/soil , (b) (4)(b) (4) on Vial Line <sup>(b)(4)</sup> (b) ( Line <sup>(b)</sup> , and(b) (4) (b) (4) on the nk over the (b) (4) (b) (4) on the Line <sup>(b)</sup> were observed to have an a On 31 OCT 2023, we (Investigate onnection of the product storage onnection of the product storage onnector outlets were hanging do	4) (b) (4) Flexible Fill (Flex tionally b) (4) <sup>ent</sup> or opparent brown resi ors Tan and Kuo) of bag to the filling life e fill line outside th	and(b) i) line were observed in Flexi and (b) (4) (b) due. bserved operators per ine. We observed that is (b) (4) the unuse	(4) on Syringe forming aseptic at after d backup
4. ( v r	hat was used and stepped over by On 01 NOV 2023, during aseptic ve (investigators Tan and Kuo) of emoving the (b) (4) cover off the perturbations of the unidirectional	set-up of the stopped bserved that the opering installed stopper b	er bowl on Vial Line erators appeared to h owl, potentially caus	<sup>s(4)</sup> prior to <sup>(b) (4)</sup> , ave difficulty in
F	On Oct 31, 2023, Investigator Kuckoom 820 Grade C area, one of the naterials lodged within and arour anitization.	ne wheels of the can		vee(b) (4)
manufacturing process materia	employee(s)SIGNATURE Jacob G Lutz, Investigate:	for causing variab	ility in the characteri	
OF THIS PAGE	Rafeeq A Habeeb, Investiga Wendy G Tan, FDA Center En Yuan-Chia Kue, FDA Center Alan L Trueng, Investigat	npleyee Empleyee	Jacob 6 U/C: Investigate stepsel (by, 2002679082) €448 (Stand) 111-15-2023 14 28/47	-
FORM FDA 483 (69/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERV	VATIONS	PAGE 7 of 9 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH A: HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRIESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
300 River Place, Suite 5900	10/31/2023-11/15/2023*		
Detreit, MI 40207 (313) 393-0100 Fax:(313)393-0139	FEINLMBER 3005949964		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Scott G. Gunther, Vice President, Quality	and Regulatory Affairs		
FIRM NAME	STREEFADDRESS		
Catalent Indiana, LLC	1300 S Patterson Dr		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	1YPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Bleemington, IN 47403-4828	Manufacturer		

## Specifically,

For visual inspection of drug products and biological drug products purporting to be sterile, operators are qualified on (b) (4) vials; doing so allows operators to inspect (b) (4) , and (b) (4 vials. Justification provided for why this is allowable (document A-VPPQ-00316-S-VL-016AUG23, (b) (4 *Visual Inspection Process* (4 *Vials) Test Method Validation (TMV) Summary Report, VL-016AUG23*) is inadequate in that the justification appears to attempt to validate a (b) (4 process and the document's qualification methodology was not designed to mimic the conditions of the individual inspector qualifications (§3.2).

## **OBSERVATION 5**

Laboratory controls do not include the establishment of scientifically sound and appropriate test procedures designed to assure that drug products conform to appropriate standards of identity, strength, quality and purity.

Specifically,

There is a failure to	validate the er	ndotoxin sample storage of drug	products under project code(b) (4)
at(b) (4)	up tc(b) (4)	prior to the testing. A (b) (4)	hold study or low endotoxin
recovery data demo	nstrates that th	e hold period at(b) (4)	does not negatively affect the
endotoxin recovery	from samples	to ensure the microbial contamin	ation is under control.

## **OBSERVATION 6**

Written procedures are not followed for the cleaning and maintenance of equipment, including utensils, used in the manufacture, processing, packing or holding of a drug product.

Specifically,

	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Jacob G Lutz, Investigator Rafeeq A Habeeb, Investigator Wendy G Tan, FDA Center Employee Yuan-Chia Kuo, FDA Center Employee Alan L Truong, Investigator	실 2000 년 1402 영화 4년 192 영화 4년 192 200287 9880 음과는 영화 200287 9880 14 28 47	date issued 11/15/2023
FORM FDA 483 (69/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION ORSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIO	DNS	PAGE 8 of 9 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	IH A: HUMAN	SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		GADMINISTRATION	AFE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	ce, Suite 5900		.0/31/2023-11/15/2023	}*
Detroit, MI 4			einlmber 3005949964	
(212) 282-010	Fax: (313) 393-8139			
SCOTT G. GUNT	her, Vice President, Quality	and Regula	atery Affairs	
Catalent Indi	ana, LLC	1300 S Pat	terson Dr	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT	INSPECTED	
Bleemingten,	IN 47403-4828	Manufactur	rer	
respectively, per ) (4) Visu Pre-Filled S log statements a Calibration, Ver WOs and subsect were apparent. during the visua <b>*DATES OF IN</b> 10/3 1/20 23 (Tue)	), 11/01/2023(Wed), 11/02/2023(Th ), 11/08/2023(Wed), 11/14/2023(Tu	(4) malfin in 141, used for ain any informere, A-SOP-07 rective action cess of this sar 2023, this r Lot (b) (4) hu), 11/03/202	anctioning on System ( or visual inspection of Pro- mation documenting the 7-01-015: Performing M ns were not performed to me issue ofe (4) malfunction was observed (4) malfunction was observed)	b) (4 (Syringe oject Code (b) (4) - incidences nor aintenance and o address these malfunctioning cd in real time
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Jacob G Lutz, Investigator Rafeeq A Habeeb, Investigato Wendy G Tan, FDA Center Empl Yuan-Chia Kuo, FDA Center Em Alan L Truong, Investigator	l●yee	L3000 5 L4/2 Profession Signed Dy. 2006/1987 Signed Signed 11-15-2023 14/2017	DATE ISSUED
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLUTE INS	PECTIONAL OBS	SERVATIONS	PAGE 9 of 9 PAGES

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- 2. To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."